Minnesota law.
Seventy-seventh. To C. C. Miles, for furnishing and repairing locks, &c., in hall of Senate and House, thirteen dollars and sixty cents, (13 60).

Approved March 7th, 1862.

CHAPTER LXXVI.

An Act making Appropriations of Money for the Payment of Adjusted Military Claims incurred by the State in order to Aid the General Government in Suppressing the Rebellion.

SECTION 1. Appropriations for claims against the State for military purposes, not other-

wise appropriated.
1. J. C. Burbank & Co., for goods furnished third and fourth regiments.

- ments.

 2. John ii. Green, for blankets furnished first regiment.

 3. W. Hubbard for hay furnished second regiment.

 4. W. S. Combs, for stationery furnished first regiment.

 5. Isaac Ansell, for shirts and overalls.

 6. Wm. J. Smith & Co., for goods furnished second, third and fourth regiments, sharpshooters, first cavalry and first artillery.

 7. W. P. & J. R. Mason, for blankets furnished second regiment.

 8. John J. Black, for blankets furnished first regiment.
- John J. Biack, for blankets furnished first regiment.
 A. D. & R. Hull, for blankets furnished first regiment.
- 10.
- Fred. B. Cartiss, for blankets furnished first regiment. Strong & Wylle, for bed ticks. James Davenport, for stationery furnished third and fourth regi-
- C. H. Mix, for stationery furnished third and fourth regiments.

- C. D. Strong, for hardware furnished third and fourth regiments.
 G. W. Nicols & Co., for hardware.
 Chas. E. Mayo, for stoves furnished third and fourth regiments.
 J. L. Newman, for blankets.
 G. W. Otto Barth, for publication of order for third and fourth regiments.
- 19. John McBride, for publication of order for third and fourth regiments.
- Levi Butler, for stove fixtures and quinine.

 John C. Cook, for six stoves furnished third and fourth regiments. 21. John C. Cook, for six stoves turnished times and the story of the
- 23. Munger & Brothers, for second set musical instruments furnished first regiment.

```
24. Munger & Brothers, for musical instruments furnished second regi-
                ment
         Joseph Swick, for making three boxes. W. S. Combs, for stationery furnished first regiment.
25.
28.
27.
         Brown & Betcher, the cupator sharpshooters.
         C. H. Mix, for stationery furnished fourth regiment.
Rotary Mill Company, lumber for Fort Snelling.
23.
29.
         Farrington & Hughson, for chairs, buckets, &c.
J. L. Young, for horse killed in carrying despatches to Fort Eldgley.
James Billier, for transportation to Fort Ripley.
80.
81.
82.
          James Davenport, for stationery furnished fourth regiment.
88.
          Charles Frix, for teaming.
George J. Wickham, for carrying despatches to Fort Ripley.
84.
85.
         George J. Mickiam, for carrying unpassed of the approximation of the Rolling. Isaac Markley, livery for ordnance and quartermaster's department. L. L. Benson, for livery for ordnance and quartermaster's sergeant. J. W. Webb, for hauling goods to Fort Snelling, ferriage, &c. Mahlon Black, for blankets furnished third and fourth regiments.
86.
87.
 83.
89.
 40.
          O. H. Mix, for stationery furnished third regiment.
C. A. Levering, for use of horses, wagons repaired, &c.
Letus Hays, for hay furnished first regiment.
Charles Colter, assigned to B. A. Froiseth, one spring wagon.
Fenner & Crumble, for livery for hauling stores.
D. H. Fowles, for three thousand feet of lumber used at Fors
 41.
 42.
 43.
 45.
 46.
                  Snelling.
           O. H. Mix, for stationery furnished Adjutant General.
           John A. Stees, for coffins and rockers furnished at Fort Snelling.
 48.
          Pioneer Printing Company, for printing for Adjutant General's office.
Benjamin F. Mussey, for team and self at Port Snelling.
J. C. & H. C. Burbank, for two thousand pounds of butter for use
 49.
                 at Fort Ridgley.
          Wm. Golcher, for repairing guns and balance due on account. M. Ryder, for powder used at Fort. J. C. & H. C. Burbank, for expressage on box of hospital stores. J. C. & H. G. Burbank, for box of star candles, for fifth regiment.
 52.
 ŏ4.
           L. L. Benson, for livery to messenger, to overtake Abercrombie
                  troops.
          James Davenport, for stationery furnished Adjutant General's office. Frank Hanna, for hauling muskets to Fort Snelling.
 58.
 69.
           Fenner & Crumbic, for teaming and livery.
           American House, for board of Goodhue volunteers.
           Loye & Magill, for double harness for use at Fort Snelling.
           Central Republican for publishing proclamation of Adjutant Gen-
                  eral.
           Central Republican, for publishing proclamation of Adjutant Gen-
                  eral.
          Goodhue County Republican, for publishing proclamation of Adju-
 68.
                  tant General
           St. Paul Press Printing Company, for printing special orders.
          James H. Parker, for publishing proclamation of Adjutant General.
C. N. Whiting, for publishing proclamation of Adjutant General.
C. Stebbins, for publishing proclamation of Adjutant General.
J. B. McKluney & Co., for publishing proclamation of Adjutant
  67.
                   General:

    J. K. Moore, for publishing proclamation of Adjutant General.
    D. Sinclair & Co., for publishing proclamation of Adjutant General and call for second and third regiments.

 71.
          Fred. Driscoll, for publishing call for third, fourth and fifth regi-
                  ments.
           D. Blakely & Bro., for publishing proclamation of Adjutant General,
John L. McDonald, for publishing proclamation of Adjutant Gen-
  78.
                  eral.
           Wm. S. King, for publishing proclamation of Adjutant General.
Bine Earth News, for publishing proclamation of Adjutant General.
T. Richardson, for four dosen brooms furnished second regiment.
F. E. Talbot, assigned to N. W. Merrill, for transporting troops to
  74.
  75.
  76.
                  Fort Ripley.
           John P. Kratka, for expense of team from Henderson to St. Paul.
           John P. Kratka, for expense of team from Henderson to St. Paul.
Rotary Mill Company, for lumber delivered to Fort Snelling.
Peter Berkey, for bed ticks.
Charles H. Mix, for stationery for use at Fort Snelling.
O. H. Mix, for stationery for use of military at Fort Snelling.
O. H. Mix, for stationery for use in Adjutant General's office.
C. H. Mix, for stationery for use at Fort Snelling.
Charles E. Mayo, for hardware
Frank Hanna, for bauling cannon from Fort Snelling to St. Paul.
  T9.
  80.
  81.
  63.
  R3.
```

:87	. Chatfield Democrat.	for pu	blishing proclams	tion,	
68	Chatfield Democrat, for publishing proclamation. Williams & Bro., for paints, steneil plates, &c. Thomas Adams, for board of Capt. Woodbury while drilling troop				
89	Thomas Adams, for board of Capt, Woodbury while drilling troop				
	at Fort Snelling. W. W. Woodbury, for services as drill matter at Fort Snelling. J. S. Fiske, for services as drill master at Fort Snelling. George G. Wickham, for transporting troops.				
90	W. W. Woodbury, for services as drill matter at Fort Snelling.				
91.	J. S. Fiske, for services as drill master at Fort Snelling.				
92	George Q. Wickham, for transporting troops.				
93	C. F. Sime, for metricine for the at Fort Shelling.				
94	. Alexander Chamber	Alexander Chambers, for collecting and transporting arms. Captain D. N. West, for transporting arms and guarding mails.			
95	Captain D. N. West, for transporting arms and guarding mails.				
96	. For medical examini	For medical examining board.			
97.	. T. F. Adams, for ha	aliog •	traw, &c.		
98	. James Beatty, for or	James Beatty, for bringing down troops from Fort Ripley.			
90		,	41		
100		**		"	
101				"	
102			 	**	
103	. John Branchand,			ü	
104.	Hercules Hond, John B. Chounard,	•	44	44	
105,	John B. Chounard,	4.6	11		
106.	Cyrla Dufort,				
107.	Oliver Breamseaux	44	ü	44	
108. 109.	. Jasper Hill, . Geo. T. illce,	**	+4		
	Antelna Posan	41	14	41	
110.		41 11	44	64	
111. 112		44	44	**	
113.		**		14	
114.	Oneigon Monobant	**	u	4	
116.	Wm. Raselcot,	**	11	44	
116.	John B. Sanborn for	- helen	ce due for cash a	dwanced	
117.					
118.					
119.	J. E. Wheelock, for conving number rolls.				
120.	George Turnbull, for drawing off and arranging accounts.				
121.	A. Richardson, for taking care of arsenal and transporting arms.				
122.	22. leane Markley, for three months services.				
128.	In the control of the				
124.	C.S. Ullae, for servi	ces as	acting quarterma	ster.	
125.	Wm. Koch, for amount due for teaming.				
126.	F. H. Clark, for reps	ជាស្វែ រ	rnist belts.		
127.					
128.	B. G. Trimble, for mu	8. G. Trimble, for making one hundred and fifty waist belts.			
129.	Fenner & Crumbie, for livery for Adjutant General,				
130.	Kelley & Brother, for goods furnished first regiment,				
181.					
182.					
100	eral. 183. H. E. Baker, for goods furnished House of Representatives, 1853.				
184.		Horami	, recommend mass	company of light cav-	
185,	T. F. Adams, for hat	aling a	rms and stores for	Aret regiment	
186	lames A lones for	tranta	orting troops fe	om Fort Ripley to Port	
100.	Snelling.	и	oren P eroops 11	om your suprey to you	
187.	Delayan Goodhus, fo	r trans	porting troops fr	om Fort Ripley to Port	
	Snelling.				
135.	F. Lincoln, for use of	team!	at Fort Spelling.		
189.	P. Lincoln, for use of team at Fort Snelling, F. E. Snow, for services in Adjutant General's office.				
140.	S. P. Jennison, for services in Adjutant General's office.				
141.	G. Thomas May, for services in Adjutant General's office. J. P. Pond, for services in Adjutant General's office.				
142.	J. P. Pond, for services in Adjutant General's office.				
143.	J. H. Stevens, for publishing proclamation of Adjutant General.				
144.	F. Lincoln, for service				
145.	Anson Northrup, for expenses as wagon master.				
148.	Franklin Steele, for h	ay.			
147.	Franklin Steele, for repairs to Fort Spelling.				
149.	James N. Edwards, for transporting troops.				
149.	H. P. Edwards, for transporting troops.				
160.	Quincy J. Adams, for hearding company P, fourth regiment. Charles Wilson, for board of Chatfield Guards.				
151.	Charles Wilson, for be	ALU OI	LINKERE CHATE	a.	
152. 153.	Olive of Sales Doub for	. PO - n-3	natutio Garras.	t, second, third, fourth	
100.	and fifth washingto	. Josef G	or tordingers nue	., secona, umra, tourth	
154.	and fifth regiments J. H. Foss, for blanks	ta foro	shed third and fo	nith resiments	
155.	Wm. Tibbets, for blan	kets fo	rnished third and	fourth regiments	

156. Pioneer Printing Company, for printing commissions for military

officers. Col. Crooks, for drilling troops. 157.

168. James Miller, for transporting troops from Fort Ripley to Fart Snelling.
Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of claims against the State for military purposes:

To J. C. Burbank & Co., for goods furnished the 3d and 4th regiments of Minnesota volunteers, and transportation of the same, seventy dollars and twenty-

three cents, (70 23).

To John H. Green, for 1st regiment, bill for Second.

blankets, twenty dollars and fifty cents, (20 50).

To W. Hubbard, bill for hay for 2d regiment and other adjusted claims, eighty-two dollars and fifty cents, (82 50).

To W. S. Combs, for 1st regiment, bill for Fourth.stationery, sixty dollars and twenty-five cents, (60 25).

Fifth. To Isaac Ansell, bill of shirts and overalls, as allowed, one hundred and eighty-two dollars and sixty

cents, (182 60).

Wm. J. Smith & Co., for 2d, 3d and 4th regiments, sharpshooters, 1st cavalry, and 1st artillery, six hundred and ninety-one dollars and ninety-five cents, (691 95).

To W. F. & J. R. Mason, bill of blankets Seventh.

for 2d regiment, thirty-nine dollars, (39).

John J. Black, bill for blankets for 1st regi-

ment, one hundred and five dollars, (105).

Ninth. To A. D. & R. Hull, bill for blankets for 1st regiment, seventy-four dollars, (74).

To Fred. B. Curtiss, bill of blankets for 1st

regiment, fifty dollars, (50).

Eleventh. To Strong & Wylie, bill for bed ticks,

eighty-two dollars and fifty cents, (82 50).

To James Davenport, bill for stationery of Twelfth.3d and 4th regiments, one hundred and fifty-six dollars and twenty-six cents, (156 26).

Thirteenth. To C. H. Mix, bill of stationery for 3d

Military approprintions

and 4th regiments, thirty-six dollars and sixty-five cents.

(36 65).

Fourteenth. To C. D. Strong, hardware for 3d and 4th regiments, eight hundred and fifty-five dollars and nineteen cents, (855 19).

G. W. Nicols & Co., bill of hardware, fif-Fifteenth.

teen dollars and eighty cents, (15 80).

Sixteenth. Chas. E. Mayo, bill of stoves for 3d and

4th regiments twenty-nine dollars, (29).

To J. L. Newman, bill for blankets, for-Seventeenth. ty dollars, (40).

Eighteenth. G. W. Otto Barth, publication of order

for 3d and 4th regiments, nine dollars, (9).

To John McBride, publication of order Nineteenth.for third and 4th regiments, six dollars and fifty cents, (650).

Twentieth. To Levi Butler, for stove fixtures and

quinine, twenty dollars, (20).

Twenty first. To John C. Cook, bill for six stoves for Military appro-3d and 4th regiments, fifty-nine dollars and forty cents, $(59 \ 40).$

Twenty-second. To Munger & Brothers, for first set of musical instruments, furnished 1st regiment volunteers, four hundred and seventeen dollars and thirty-five cents, (417 35).

Twenty-third. To Munger & Brothers, for second set of musical instruments furnished 1st regiment, six hundred and fifteen dollars and twenty-nine cents, (615 29).

Twenty-fourth. To Munger & Brothers, for musical instruments furnished 2d regiment, nine hundred dollars and eighty-six cents, (900 S6).

Twenty-fifth. To Joseph Swick, bill for making three

boxes, twenty-five dollars, (25).

Twenty-sixth. To W. S. Combs, stationery for the 1stregiment, twenty-six dollars and forty-five cents, (26 45).

Twenty-seventh. To Brown & Betcher, tin cups for

sharpshooters, seven dollars, (7).

Twenty-eighth. To C. H. Mix, stationery for 4th regiment twenty-nine dollars and eighty-five cents, (29 85).

Twenty-ninth. To Rotary Mill Company, lumber for

Fort Snelling, twenty-four dollars, (24).

Thirtieth. To Farrington and Hughson, chairs, buckets, &c., thirty-four dollars and seventy-five cents, (34 75).

Thirty-first. To J. L. Young, horse killed in carrying

despatches to Fort Ridgley, one hundred and five dollars, (105).

Thirty-second. James Miller, transportation to Fort

Ripley, forty-two dollars, (42).

Thirty-third. To James Davenport, stationery for 1st regiment one hundred and forty-one dollars and fifty-eight cents, (141 58).

Thirty-fourth. To Charles Frix, for teaming, eight

dollars and fifty cents, (8 50).

Thirty-fifth. George J. Wickham, carrying despatches to fort Ripley, sixty dollars, (60).

Thirty-sixth. To Rotary Mill Company, lumber at

Fort Snelling, thirty-eight dollars, (38).

Thirty-seventh. To Isaac Markley, livery for ordnance and quartermaster's department, sixty-six dollars, (66).

Thirty-eighth. To L. L. Benson, for livery for ord-nance and quartermaster's sergeant, sixty-six dollars, (66).

Thirty-ninth. To J. W. Webb, for hauling goods to Fort Snelling, ferriage, &c., one hundred and eighty-six dollars and seventy-five cents, (186 75).

Fortieth. To Mahlon Black, blankets for 3d and 4th

regiments, twenty-seven dollars, (27).

Forty-first. To C. H. Mix, stationery for 3d regiment,

four dollars and sixty cents, (4 60).

Forty-second. C. A. Levering, for use of horses, wagons repaired, &c., ninety dollars, (90).

Forty-third. To Letus Hays, hay for 1st regiment,

forty-eight dollars and seventy-five cents, (48 75).

Forty-fourth. To Charles Colter, assigned to B. A. Froiseth, one spring wagon, one hundred dollars, (100).

Forty-fifth. To Fenner & Crumbie, for livery, amount of bill for use of team hauling stores, one hundred and sixty-five dollars and sixty-five cents, (165 65).

Forty-sixth. To D. H. Fowles, for 3000 feet of lum-

ber used at Fort Snelling, twenty-four dollars, (24).

Forty-seventh. To C. H. Mix, stationery furnished Adjutant General's office, fourteen dollars and forty cents, (14 40).

Forty-eighth. To John A. Stees, for coffins and rockers furnished at Fort Snelling, fourteen dollars, (14).

Forty-ninth. To Pioneer Printing Company, for printing for Adjutant General's office, one hundred and seventy-nine dollars and ninety-nine cents, (179 99).

Military appropriations Fiftieth. To Benjamin F. Mussey, team and self at Fort Snelling, twenty-two dollars and fifty cents, (22 50).

Fifty-first. To J. C. & H. C. Burbank, for 2000 pounds butter for use at Fort Ridgley and hauling same, three hundred and fifty dollars, (350).

Fifty-second. To Wm. Golcher, for repairing guns and balance on account, eighty-six dollars and ninety.

cents, (S6 90).

Fifty-third. To M. Ryder, for powder used at Fort,

thirteen dollars, (13).

Fifty-fourth. To J. C. & H. C. Burbank for expressage on box of hospital stores, eleven dollars and fifty cents, (11 50).

Fifty-fifth. To J. C. & H. C. Burbank, for box of star candles for fifth regiment, seven dollars and seven-

ty-five cents, (7 75).

Fifty-sixth. To L. L. Benson, to livery to messenger

to overtake Abercrombie troops, eleven dollars, (11).

Fifty-seventh. To James Davenport, for bill of stationery for Adjutant General's office, ten dollars and thirty cents, (10 30).

Fifty-eighth. To Frank Hanna, for hauling muskets millery appro-

to Fort Snelling, one dollar and fifty cents, (1 50).

Fifty-ninth. To Fenner & Crumbie, teaming and

livery, twelve dollars, (12).

Sixtieth. To American House, board of Goodhue volunteers, Saturday evening to Monday morning, one hundred and eight dollars, (108).

Sixty-first. To Loye & Magill, for one double harness

for use at Fort Snelling, twenty-six dollars, (26).

Sixty-second. To Central Republican, for publishing Adjutant General's proclamation, ten dollars, (10).

To Central Republican, for publishing Adjutant General's proclamation three dollars and fifty cents, (3 50). Sixty-third. To Goodhue County Republican, pub-

lishing Adjutant General's proclamation, ten dollars, (10).

printing special orders &c., twelve dollars and fifty cents,

(12 50).
Sixty-fifth. To James H. Parker, for printing Adju-

Sixty-fourth. To St. Paul Press Printing Company,

tant General's proclamation, ten dollars, (10).

Sixty-sixth. To C. N. Whitney, for printing Adjutant General's proclamation, ten dollars, (10).

Sixty-seventh. To O. Stebbins, for printing Adjutant General's proclamation, ten dollars, (10).

Sixty-eighth. To J. S. McKinney & Co., for printing

Adjutant General's proclamation, ten dollars, (10).

Sixty-ninth. To J. K. Moore, for printing Adjutant

General's proclamation, ten dollars, (10).

Seventieth. To D. Sinclair & Co., printing proclamation of Adjutant General and call for 2d and 3d regiments, six dollars and fifty cents, (6 50).

Seventy-first. To Fred. Driscoll, for printing call for

3d, 4th, and 5th regiments, fifteen dollars, (15).

Seventy-second. To D. Blakely & Bro., printing proc-

lamation of Adjutant General, ten dollars, (10).

Seventy-third. To John L. McDonald, printing proc-

lamation of Adjutant General, ten dollars, (10). Seventy-fourth. To Wm. S. King, State Atlas, print-

ing proclamation of Adjutant General, ten dollars, (10). Seventy-fifth. To Blue Earth News, printing procla-

mation of Adjutant General, eight dollars, (8).

Seventy-sixth. To T. Richardson, for four dozen brooms,

use of 2d regiment, seven dollars, (7).

Seventy-seventh. To F. E. Talbott, assigned to N. W. Merrill, transporting troops to Fort Ripley, twenty-one dollars, (21).

Seventy-eighth. To John P. Kratka, expense of team from Henderson to St. Paul, five dollars and fifty cents.

(5 50).

Seventy-ninth. To Rotary Mill Company, for lumber delivered at Fort Snelling, twenty-two dollars and fortyone cents, (22 41).

Eightieth. To Peter Berkey, for bed ticks, ninety-

eight dollars and fifty-six cents, (98 56).

Eighty-first. To Charles H. Mix, stationery for use of

military at Fort Snelling, thirty six dollars, (36).

Eighty-second. To U. H. Mix, stationery for use of

military at Fort Snelling, sixteen dollars, (16).

Eighty-third. To C. H. Mix, for stationery for use of Adjutant General's office, eighteen dollars and ninety cents, (18 90).

Eighty-fourth. To C. H. Mix, for stationery for use at Fort Snelling, seventeen dollars and fourteen cents,

(17 14).

Eighty-fifth. To Charles E. Mayo, for bill for hardware, including thirty-eight camp kettles, eighty-two dollars, (82).

Military appropriations

Eighty-sixth. To Frank Hanna, for hauling cannon from Fort Snelling to Saint Paul, two dollars and fifty cents, (2 50).

Eighty-seventh. To Chatfield Democrat, publishing

proclamation, ten dollars, (10).

To Williams & Bro., paints, stencil Lighty-eighth.

plates, &c., twenty-three dollars, (23).

Eighty-ninth. To Thomas Adams, bill for board of Capt. Woodbury, while drilling troops at Fort, twentyseven dollars, (27).

To W. W. Woodbury, services as drill Ninetieth. master at Fort Snelling, one hundred and thirty-three dol-

lars and thirty-three cents, (133-33).

Ninety-first. To J. S. Fiske, for services as drill mas-

ter at Fort Snelling, forty dollars, (40).

Ninety-second. To George G. Wickham, to two bills for transporting troops, twenty-six dollars and fifty cents. (26 50).

Ninety-third, To C. F. Sims, two bills for medicine, for use at Fort Snelling, seventy-six dollars and thirty

cents, (76 30).

Ninety-fourth. To Alexander Chambers, for collect-printions

ing and transporting arms, twenty dollars, (20).

Ninety-fifth. To Captain D. N. West, transporting arms and guarding mails, sixty-nine dollars and eighty cents, (69 80).

Ninety-sixth. For medical examining board, six hun-

dred dollars, (600).

Ninety-seventh. To T. F. Adams, for hauling straw.

&c., fourteen dollars and fifty cents, (14 50).

Ninety-eighth. To James Beatty, for teaming, bringing down troops from Fort Ripley, seven days, twentyone dollars, (21).

Ninety-ninth. To George W. Benedict, for teaming, bringing down troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twen-

ty-four dollars, (24).

To John Reidhead, for teaming, One hundredth. bringing down troops from Fort Ripley, eight days with

four mule team, thirty dollars, (30).

One hundred and first. To John Johnson, for teaming, bringing down troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and second. To Christian Hanson, for

22

teaming, bringing down troops from Fort Ripley, eight

days, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and third. To John Branchand, for teaming, bringing down troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and fourth. To Hercules Hond for teaming, bringing down troops from Fort Ripley, eight days,

twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and fifth. To John B. Chounard, transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and sixth. To Cyria Dufort, transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four dol-

lars, (24).

One hundred and seventh. To Oliver Braenseaux, transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and eighth. To Jasper Hill, transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four dol-

lars, (24).

One hundred and ninth. To George T. Rice, transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and tenth. To Antoine Beson, transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four dol-

lars, (24).

One hundred and eleventh. To Mark Beson, transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and twelfth. To Celisten Hond, transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four

dollars, (24).

One hundred and thirteenth. To Charles Chartier, transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and fourteenth. To Oneison Monchant. transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty

four dollars, (24).

One hundred and fifteenth. To Wm. Rassicot, transporting troops from Fort Ripley, eight days, twenty-four

dollars, (24).

One hundred and sixteenth. To John B. Sanborn, balance due for cash advances, see schedule "M," four hundred and twenty-eight dollars and fifty-three cents, (428 53).

Military apprepristions

One hundred and seventeenth. To J. P. Pond, bill of expenses to Washington, taking on sharpshooters, fifty-five dollars, (55).

One hundred and eighteenth. To Philip Roach, for services as clerk during Mr. Pond's absence in Washing-

ton, twenty dollars, $(2\overline{0})$.

One hundred and nineteenth. To J. E. Wheelock,

copying muster rolls, fifteen dollars, (15).

One hundred and twentieth. To George Turnbull, for drawing off and arranging accounts and copying re-

port, fifty-two dollars, (52).

One hundred and twenty-first. To A. Richardson, taking care of arsenal and transporting arms, nine and a half months, at four hundred dollars a year, three hundred and sixteen dollars and sixty-seven cents, (316 67.)

One hundred and twenty-second. To Isaac Markley, three months' services, from October 1st to January 1st,

1862, one hundred dollars, (100).

One hundred and twenty-third. To W. S. Combs, stationery for adjutant general's office, twenty-seven dol-military apprelars and ten cents, (27 10).

One hundred and twenty-fourth. To C. S. Uline, for services as acting quartermaster, seventy-five dollars,

(75).

One hundred and twenty-fifth. Wm. Koch, amount due for teaming, eleven dollars and fifty cents, (11 50).

One hundred and twenty-sixth. To F. H. Clark, for

repairing waist belts, five dollars, (5).

One hundred and twenty-seventh. To Kessler & Reihl, bill of leather for waist belts, twenty-two dollars and thirty-five cents, (22 35).

One hundred and twenty-eighth. To S. G. Trimble, for making one hundred and fifty waist belts, five dollars

and twenty-five cents, (5 25).

One hundred and twenty-ninth. To Fenner & Crumbie, livery for adjutant general's office, one hundred and seventy fire dellars and sixty cents. (175, 80)

seventy-five dollars and sixty cents, (175 60).

One hundred and thirtieth. To Kelly & Brother, bill of goods furnished first regiment, one hundred and sixty dollars and thirty-two cents, (160 32).

One hundred and thirty-first. To Jas. A. Stees, work

on desk, three dollars and fifty cents, (3_50).

One hundred and thirty-second. To Hensley & Gunning, publishing advertisement of adjutant general, 3d and 4th regiments, ten dollars, (10).

One hundred and thirty-third. To H. E. Baker, bill of sundries for house of representatives, furnished June,

1858, seven dollars and seventy-five cents, (7 75).

One hundred and thirty-fourth. To E. N. Leavens, bill of clothing furnished 1st company light cavalry, three hundred and seventy-four dollars and nineteen cents, (374 19).

One hundred and thirty-fifth. T. F. Adams, hauling arms and stores for 1st Minnesota regiment, six dollars,

(6).

One hundred and thirty-sixth. To James A. Jones, for transporting troops from Fort Ripley to Fort Snelling,

twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and thirty-seventh. To Delavan Goodhue, for transporting troops from Fort Ripley to Fort Snelling, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and thirty-eighth. To F. Lincoln, use

of team at Fort Snelling, thirty-five dollars, (35).

One hundred and thirty-ninth. To F. E. Snow, services in Adjutant General's office, eighteen dollars, (18).

One hundred and fortieth. To S. P. Jennison, services in Adjutant General's office, eighteen dollars, (18).

One hundred and forty-first. To G. Thomas May, ser-

vices in Adjutant General's office, fifty dollars, (50).

One hundred and forty-second. To J. P. Pond, services in Adjutant General's office, four hundred and fifty dollars, (450).

One hundred and forty-third. To J. H. Stevens, publishing proclamation of Adjutant General, ten dollars,

(10).

One hundred and forty-fourth. To F. Lincoln for services as teamster at Fort Snelling, one hundred and

twelve dollars and fifty cents, (112 50).

One hundred and forty-fifth. To Anson Northrup, for expenses as wagon master on the occasion of the removal of troops from Fort Ripley to Fort Snelling, two hundred and fifty-six dollars, (256).

One hundred and forty-sixth. To Franklin Steele, for hay, one hundred and ninety-nine dollars and eighty-

seven cents, (199 87).

One hundred and forty-seventh. To Franklin Steele, for repairs to Fort Snelling, five hundred dollars, (500).

One hundred and forty-eighth. To James N. Edwards, for eight days service in transporting company "A," 1st

Military appropriations regiment Minnesota volunteers, from Fort Ripley to Fort

Snelling, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and forty-ninth. To H. P. Edwards, for eight days service in transporting company "A," 1st regiment volunteers, twenty-four dollars, (24).

One hundred and fiftieth. To Quincy J. Adams, for boarding men of company "F," fourth regiment Minnesota

volunteers, twenty dollars, (20).

One hundred and fifty-first. To Charles Wilson, board

of Chatfield Guards, forty dollars, (40).

One hundred and fifty second. To Charles Cole, board

of Chatfield Guards, sixty dollars, (60).

One hundred and fifty-third. To City of St. Paul, for board of volunteers of 1st, 2d, 3d, 4th and 5th regiments Milliary approof volunteers, six hundred dollars, (600).

One hundred and fifty-fourth. J. H. Foss, for two

hundred pairs blankets furnished 3d and 4th regiments, on order of the Adjutant General, ninety dollars, (90). One hundred and fifty-fifth. Wm. Tibbets, for six pairs

of blankets, for 3d and 4th regiments, furnished on order of Adjutant General, twenty-one dollars, (21).

One hundred and fifty-sixth. To Pioneer Printing Company, for printing commissions for military officers,

nine dollars, (9).

One hundred and fifty-seventh. Colonel Crooks, for

drilling troops, sixty-five dollars, (65).

One hundred and fifty-eighth. To James Miller, for twelve days transporting troops from Fort Ripley to Fort Snelling, thirty-six dollars, (36).

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 8th, 1862.